

No. 18-938

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RITZEN GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JACKSON MASONRY, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GRIFFIN S. DUNHAM
DUNHAM HILDEBRAND, PLLC
1704 Charlotte Avenue,
Suite 105
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 933-5850

JOHN I. HARRIS, III
Counsel of Record
SCHULMAN, LeROY
& BENNETT, PC
501 Union Street, 7th Floor
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-6670
jharris@slblawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

288038



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE <i>BULLARD</i> DECISION CONTAINS A PROPERLY STATED RULE OF LAW AND SHOULD NOT BE REVISITED PURSUANT TO RULE 10.....	3
II. THERE IS NOT A MATERIAL CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT SUPPORTS A GRANT OF CERTIORARI.....	7
III. EVEN IF THERE IS A MATERIAL CIRCUIT SPLIT, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT DID NOT APPLY THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE THAT PETITIONER ARGUES IS THE BASIS FOR A CIRCUIT SPLIT.	8
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE RELIEF IS FUTILE BASED ON PETITIONER’S STAY RELIEF REQUEST.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT WOULD LEAD TO UNFAIR RESULTS AND ALLOW STAY RELIEF MOVANTS TWO BITES AT THE APPLE.....	10
VI. PETITIONER’S POLICY ARGUMENT IS NOT PERSUASIVE AND GRANTING CERTIORARI WILL NOT IMPACT THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	11
VII. OBJECTION TO PETITION BASED ON SUPREME COURT RULE 15.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	4
<i>Grella v. Salem Five Cent Savings Bank</i> , 42 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v.</i> <i>Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651	5
<i>In re Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 906 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>In re Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , Case No. 3:17-cv-00806, Case No. 3:17-cv-00807, 2018 WL 55837 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 25, 2018)	11
<i>Matter of West Elecs.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Moxley v. Comer (In re Comer)</i> , 716 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Pinpoint IT Servs., LLC v.</i> <i>Rivera (In re Atlas IT Export Corp.)</i> , 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC,</i> Case No. 18-5157, Docket No. 16	10, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	5
28 U.S.C. § 158(a).	1, 5
